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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI 

USER MANUAL 



ENGLISH 
 
 

Congratulations to the purchase of this product. Please read this manual thoroughly prior to using the product in order to 

benefit fully from all features. 

Read the manual prior to using the product. Follow the instructions in order not to invalidate the warranty. Take all precautions 

to avoid fire and/or electrical shock. Repairs must only be carried out by a qualified technician in order to avoid electrical shock. 

Keep the manual for future reference. 

 

- Prior to using the product, please ask advice from a 
specialist. When the unit is switched on for the first time, 
some smell may occur. This is normal and will 
disappear after a while. 

- The unit contains voltage carrying parts. Therefore 
do NOT open the housing. 

- Do not place metal objects or pour liquids into 
the product. This may cause electrical shock and 
malfunction. 

- Do not place the product near heat sources such as 

radiators, etc. Do not place the unit on a vibrating 

surface. Do not cover the ventilation holes.  

- The product is not suitable for continuous use. 
- Be careful with the mains lead and do not damage it. A 

faulty or damaged mains lead can cause electrical 
shock and malfunction. 

- When unplugging the product from a mains 
outlet, always pull the plug, never the lead. 

- Do not plug or unplug the unit with wet hands.  

- If the plug and/or the mains lead are damaged, 
they need to be replaced by a qualified technician. 

- If the product is damaged to such an extent that internal 

parts are visible, do NOT plug the unit into a mains outlet 

and DO NOT switch the product on. Contact your dealer. 

Do NOT connect the product to a rheostat or dimmer. 

- To avoid fire and shock hazard, do not expose 
the product to rain and moisture. 

- All repairs should be carried out by a qualified 
technician only.  

- Connect the product to an earthed mains outlet 
(220-240Vac/50Hz) protected by a 10-16A fuse. 

- During a thunderstorm or if the product will not be used 
for a longer period of time, unplug it from the mains. 
The rule is: Unplug it from the mains when not in use. 

- If the product has not been used for a longer period of 
time, condensation may occur. Let the unit reach 
room temperature before you switch it on. Never use 
the product in humid rooms or outdoors. 

- During operation, the housing becomes very hot. Do 

not touch it during operation and immediately after.  

 

- To prevent accidents in companies, you must follow the 
applicable guide lines and follow the instructions. 

- Secure the product with an extra safety chain if the unit is 
ceiling mount. Use a truss system with clamps. Make 
sure nobody stands in the mounting area. Mount the 
effect at least 50cm away from inflammable material and 
leave at least 1 meter space on every side to ensure 
sufficient cooling.  

- This product contains high intensity LEDs. Do not look 
into the LED light to prevent damage to your eyes. 

- Do not repeatedly switch the product on and off. This 
shortens the life time.  

- Keep the unit out of the reach of children. Do not leave 
the unit unattended. 

- Do not use cleaning sprays to clean switches. The 
residues of these sprays cause deposits of dust and 
grease. In case of malfunction, always seek advice from 
a specialist. 

- Only operate the product with clean hands.  

- Do not force the controls. 
- If the product has fallen, always have it checked by a 

qualified technician before you switch the product on 
again. 

- Do not use chemicals to clean the unit. They damage 
the varnish. Only clean the product with a dry cloth. 

- Keep away from electronic equipment that may cause 

interference. 

- Only use original spares for repairs, otherwise serious 

damage and/or dangerous radiation may occur. 

- Switch the product off prior to unplugging it from the 

mains and/or other equipment. Unplug all leads and 

cables prior to moving the product.  

- Make sure that the mains lead cannot be damaged when 
people walk on it. Check the mains lead before every use 
for damages and faults! 

- The mains voltage is 220-240Vac/50Hz. Check if power 
outlet match. If you travel, make sure that the mains 
voltage of the country is suitable for this product. 

- Keep the original packing material so that you can 

transport the product in safe conditions 
 

This mark attracts the attention of the user to high voltages that are present inside the housing and that are of 

sufficient magnitude to cause a shock hazard. 

This mark attracts the attention of the user to important instructions that are contained in the manual and that he 

should read and adhere to. 

 

DO NOT LOOK DIRECTLY INTO THE LENS. This can damage your eyes. Persons who are subject to epileptic 

attacks should be aware of the effects that this light effect may have on them. 

 

The product has been certified CE. It is prohibited to make any changes to the product. They would invalidate the CE 

certificate and their guarantee! 

 

NOTE: To make sure that the unit will function normally, it must be used in rooms with a temperature between 5°C/41°F 

and 35°C/95°F. 

 



Electric products must not be put into household waste. Please bring them to a recycling centre. Ask your local authorities or your 

 

dealer about the way to proceed. The specifications are typical. The actual values can slightly change from one unit to the other. 

 

Specifications can be changed without prior notice. 

 

prior notice. 

 

Do not attempt to make any repairs yourself. This would invalid your warranty. Do not make any changes to the product. This would 

also invalid your warranty. The warranty is not applicable in case of accidents or damages caused by inappropriate use or disrespect of 

the warnings contained in this manual. Manufacturer cannot be held responsible for personal injuries caused by a disrespect of the 

safety recommendations and warnings. This is also applicable to all damages in whatever form. 

 

  

LASERSAFETY 

 

 

Read for the commissioning of the laser all safety instructions and 

technical data of this manual carefully and thoroughly. 

 

 

Laser Light is different from any other light source with which you may be familiar. The light from this product can potentially 

cause eye injury if not set up and used properly. Laser light is thousands of times more concentrated than light from any 

other kind of light source. This concentration of light power can cause instant eye injuries, primarily by burning the retina (the 

light sensitive portion at the back of the eye). Even if you cannot feel “heat” from a laser beam, it can still potentially injure or 

blind you or your audience. Even very small amounts of laser light are potentially hazardous even at long distances. Laser 

eye injuries can happen quicker than you can blink. 

 

It is wrong to assume that a single beam of a bundle of hundreds by the laser beams made, it cannot cause injury. 

 

It is also incorrect to assume that it is safe to look at a moving beam. In the laser safety regulation, it is not legal to aim 

Class 3B lasers in areas which people can get exposed also on a dance floor. 

 

Caution: 

• Do not point lasers at people or animals.  

• Never look into the laser aperture or laser beams, this can potentially cause instant eye injury or blindness if laser 

light directly strikes the eyes. 

• Do not point lasers in areas in which people can potentially get exposed, such as uncontrolled balconies, etc.  

• Install the laser units such that laser beams above the audience move See section later in this manual.  

• Test the laser units always first before the public is present.  

• Do not point lasers into the public or at highly reflective surfaces such as windows, mirrors and shiny metal. Even 

laser reflections can be hazardous.  

• Never point a laser at aircraft or into the sky, this is a federal offense.  

• Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other than those specified herein may result in 

hazardous radiation exposure.  

• Do not expose the output optic (aperture) to cleaning chemicals.  

• The operation of a laser is only allowed if the show is controlled by a skilled and well-trained operator familiar with 

the requirements that are needed.  

• Do not use laser if housing is damaged or open, or if optics appear damaged in any way.  

• Never leave this device running unattended.  

• Always use appropriate lighting safety cables when hanging lights and effects overhead. 

 



The legal requirements for using laser entertainment products vary from country to country. The user is responsible for the leg 

al requirements at the location/country of use. 

This unit contains laser components with high power, live parts and parts that emit radiation. Therefore, DO 

NOT OPEN the housing, THIS CAN BE FATAL. It can also cause blindness, skin burns and fires. 

 

Eye damage occurs faster than you can blink your eyes. 

Further guidelines and safety programs for safe use of lasers can be found in the ANSI Z136.1 Standard “For Safe Use of 

Lasers”, available from “www.laserinstitute.org”. Many local governments, corporations, agencies, military and others, require 

all lasers to be used under the guidelines of ANSI Z136.1. Laser Display guidance can be obtained via the International Laser 

Display Association, www.laserist.org. 

INSTALLATION 
 

 

CAUTION: Please consider the respective national norms during the 

installation! The installation must only be carried out by 

an authorized employee or dealers! 

 

This fixture has been designed to be hung. It is recommended for safety purposes, your lighting effect are properly mounted 
using a suitable hanging clamp and safety cable. Items appropriate for safe and effective mounting are easily sourced from 
your lighting vendor. 

 

International laser safety regulations require that lasers must be operated in the fashion illustrated below, with a minimum of 3 

meters (9.8 ft) of vertical separation between the floor and the lowest laser light vertically. Additionally, 2.5 meters of horizontal 

separation is required between laser light and audience or other public spaces. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CAUTION: Use of controls, adjustments, or performance of procedures other than what is specified 

herein may result in hazardous radiation exposure! 

 

• The installation of the fixture has to be built and constructed in a way that it can hold 10 times the weight for 1 

hour without any harming deformation.  

• Always use the supplied mounting bracket to hang the fixture.  

• The fixture should aid of a mounting bracket (not included) to the supplied mounting bracket to be confirmed.  

• The installation must always be secured with a secondary safety attachment, e.g. an appropriate catch net. This 
secondary safety attachment must be constructed in a way that no part of the installation can fall down if the 

main attachment fails.  

• Make sure the area below the installation place is free from unwanted persons during rigging, de-rigging and servicing.  

• The operator has to make sure that safety-relating and machine-technical installations are approved by an 

expert before taking into operation for the first time and after changes before taking into operation another time. 



 

• The operator has to make sure that safety-relating and machine-technical installations are approved by a 

skilled person once a year. 

• The fixture should be installed in the position where persons cannot reach.  

 

CAUTION: When installing the device, make sure there is no highly in 

inflammable material (decoration articles, etc.) in between a 

distance of min 0.5 meter. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION  
  

Rated voltage : AC100～240V 50/60Hz via 5 Volt adapter 

LED : Red, Green, Blue 

Laser : Laser red (100mW) and green (30mW) 

Function : DMX, Auto, Sound active and Master-Slave. 

Dimensions per unit : 200 x 185 x 105mm 

Weight (per unit) : 1,05 kg 

 

The specifications are typical. The actual values can slightly change from one unit to the other. 

Specifications can be changed without prior notice. 



UNPACKING INSTRUCTION 
 
 

CAUTION! Immediately upon receiving the product, carefully unpack the carton, check the contents to ensure that all parts are 

present, and have been received in good condition. Notify the shipper immediately and retain packing material for inspection if 

any parts appear damage from shipping or the package itself shows signs of mishandling. Save the package and all packing 

materials. In the event that the product must be returned to the factory, it is important that the product be returned in the original 

factory box and packing. 

If the device has been exposed to drastic temperature fluctuation (e.g. after transportation), do not switch it on immediately. The 

arising condensation water might damage your device. Leave the device switched off until it has reached room temperature. 

POWERSUPPLY 
 
 

On the label on the backside of the product is indicated on this type of power supply must be connected. Check that the mains 

voltage corresponds to this, all other voltages than specified, the light effect can be irreparably damaged. The product must also 

be directly connected to the mains and may be used. No dimmer or adjustable power supply. 

Always connect the device to a protected circuit (circuit breaker or fuse). Make sure the device has an appropriate 

electrical ground to avoid the risk of electrocution or fire. 

 

FIXTURE CLEANING 
 
 

The cleaning of internal and external optical lenses and/or mirrors must be carried out periodically to optimize light output. 

Cleaning frequency depends on the environment in which the fixture operates: damp, smoky or particularly dirty surrounding 

can cause greater accumulation of dirt on the unit’s optics. 

 

• Make sure the area below the installation place is free from unwanted persons during servicing  

• Housings, fixations and installations spots( ceiling, truss, suspensions) should be totally free from any deformation  

• The mains cables must be in impeccable condition and should be replaced immediately when even a small problem is 

detected 
• In order to protect the fixture from overheat the cooling fans (if any) and ventilation openings should be cleaned 

monthly.  

• The interior of the fixture should be cleaned annually using a vacuum cleaner or air-jet.  

• Clean with soft cloth using normal glass cleaning fluid.  

• Always dry the parts carefully.  

• Clean the external optics at least every month. Clean the internal optics at least every 30/60 days.  

ATTENTION: We strongly recommend internal cleaning to be carried out by qualified worker! 



POLSKI 
 
 

Gratulujemy zakupu tego urządzenia. Proszę o przeczytanie instrukcji przed użyciem urządzenia, aby jak najlepiej móc 

wykorzystać jego możliwości. 

 

Przeczytaj tę instrukcję przed pierwszym użyciem urządzenia. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcją, aby nie utracić gwarancji. Zwróć 

uwagę na wszystkie ostrzeżenia, aby uniknąć pożaru lub/oraz porażenia prądem. Naprawy mogą być przeprowadzane 

jedynie przez autoryzowany serwis. Zatrzymaj tę instrukcję na wypadek potrzeby w przyszłości. 

 

- Przed użyciem skonsultuj się ze specjalistą. Podczas 
pierwszego użycia urządzenie może wydzielić 
specyficzny zapach. To zupełnie normalne, zniknie 
po chwili. 

- Urządzenie posiada podzespoły przewodzące prąd. 
Nie otwieraj obudowy urządzenia.  

- Nie umieszczaj metalowych obiektów ani płynów w 
urządzeniu. Może to spowodować porażenie prądem 
lub uszkodzenie sprzętu.  

- Nie umieszczaj w pobliżu takich źródeł ciepła jak 
grzejnik itd. Nie umieszczaj urządzenia na wibrującej 
powierzchni. Nie zasłaniaj kanałów wentylacyjnych. 

- Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do ciągłej pracy. 
- Pamiętaj, aby nie uszkodzić przewodu zasilającego. 

Uszkodzony przewód zasilający może spowodować 

porażenie prądem lub uszkodzenie sprzętu.  

- Podczas wyjmowania wtyczki z gniazdka zawsze 
ciągnij za wtyczkę, nie za kabel.  

- Nie wtykaj kabla mając mokre dłonie. 
- Jeśli wtyczka lub/oraz kabel zasilający jest uszkodzony, 

musi być wymieniony przez wykwalifikowaną osobę. 

- Jeśli urządzenie jest uszkodzone na tyle, że widoczne są 

części wewnętrzne, nie podłączaj sprzętu do gniazdka, ani 

go nie uruchamiaj. Skontaktuj się z dystrybutorem. Nie 

podłączaj urządzenia do opornika bądź dimmera. 

- Aby uniknąć porażenia prądem, nie wystawiaj 
urządzenia na działanie warunków atmosferycznych 
ani na wilgoć. 

- Sprzęt może być naprawiany tylko w 
autoryzowanym serwisie.  

- Podłączaj urządzenie do uziemionego źródła zasilania 
(220-240Vac/50Hz) z bezpiecznikiem 10-16A. 

- Podczas burzy lub w sytuacjach, gdy urządzenie nie 
jest używane przez dłuższy czas, odłącz je od 
gniazdka. Zasada brzmi: odłącz sprzęt od gniazdka, 
gdy go nie używasz. 

- Jeśli urządzenie nie było używane przez dłuższy czas, 

może wystąpić kondensacja. Pozwól na to, aby sprzęt 

osiągnął temperaturę pokojową. Nigdy nie używaj w 

wilgotnych pomieszczeniach, bądź na zewnątrz. 

- Podczas użytkowania znacznie wzrasta 

temperatura obudowy. Nie dotykaj jej w czasie 

pracy, bądź natychmiast po wyłączeniu urządzenia. 

 

- Aby uniknąć wypadków w pracy, wykonuj polecenia 
zawarte w tej instrukcji.  

- Zabezpiecz urządzenie dodatkowym łańcuchem 
bezpieczeństwa. Używaj wysokiej jakości haków. 
Upewnij się, że nikt nie stoi w pobliżu okolicy montażu. 
Montuj sprzęt w odległości co najmniej 50cm od 
materiałów łatwopalnych i zachowuj co najmniej 1m 
wolnej przestrzeni z każdej strony, aby zapewnić 
odpowiednie chłodzenie  

- Urządzenie posiada diody LED wysokiej mocy. Nie patrz 
bezpośrednio na diody, aby nie uszkodzić wzroku.  

- Nie włączaj i wyłączaj urządzenia co chwilę. Skraca to 
jego żywotność. 

- Trzymaj z dala od dzieci. Nie zostawiaj sprzętu bez 
opieki.  

- Nie używaj spray’ów do czyszczenia przełączników. To 
powoduje osiadanie się kurzu oraz tłuszczu. W 
przypadku usterki zasięgnij rady u specjalisty. Obsługuj 
urządzenie mając czyste ręce. 

- Nie naciskaj przycisków z zbyt dużą siłą. 
- Jeśli urządzenie upadnie, przed kolejnym włączeniem 

zawsze musi być sprawdzone przez wykwalifikowanego 
technika. 

- Nie używaj chemikaliów do czyszczenia obudowy. 
Niszczą one lakier. Dokonuj czyszczenia za pomocą 
suchej szmatki. 

- Trzymaj z dala od innej elektroniki, która może 
spowodować zakłócenia. 

- Podczas serwisu używaj tylko oryginalnych części. W 

innym przypadku może nastąpić poważne uszkodzenie 

sprzętu, lub niebezpieczne promieniowanie.  

- Wyłącz urządzenie przed wyciągnięciem kabla 

zasilającego. Odłącz wszystkie kable przed 

przenoszeniem sprzętu.  

- Upewnij się, że nikt nie uszkodzi kabla zasilającego. 
Sprawdź przed każdym użyciem, czy kabel zasilający nie 
nosi znamion uszkodzenia. 

 

- Urządzenie może pracować przy napięciu 220-
240Vac/50Hz. Jeśli podróżujesz ze sprzętem, sprawdź, 
czy możesz je bezpiecznie podłączyć do prądu. 

- Zachowaj oryginalny karton, aby móc transportować 

urządzenie w bezpiecznych warunkach. 



 

Ten znak zwraca uwagę użytkownika na wysokie napięcie, które jest obecne w środku obudowy urządzenia. 

Napięcie jest wystarczające, aby porazić użytkownika. 

 

Ten znak zwraca uwagę użytkownika do ważnych informacji, które znajdują się w instrukcji. Informacje te powinny 

być przeczytane oraz uwzględnione w codziennym użytkowaniu. 

 
 

NIE PATRZ BEZPOŚREDNIO NA SOCZEWKĘ . Może to spowodować uszkodzenie wzroku. Stroboskop 

może spowodować atak epilepsji! 

 

Urządzenie posiada certyfikat CE. Nie wolno wprowadzać żadnych zmian w urządzeniu. Każda modyfikacja sprzętu 

spowoduje utratę certyfikatu CE oraz gwarancji! 

 

UWAGA: Urządzenie może funkcjonować w pomieszczeniach o temperaturze pomiędzy 5°C/41°F oraz 35°C/95°F. 

 

WAŻNA INFORMACJA: Urządzenia elektryczne muszą być składowane w miejscach do tego przeznaczonych. 

Sprawdź, gdzie w Twojej okolicy znajduje się najbliższe centrum recyklingu. Specyfikacja techniczna 

poszczególnych urządzeniach może się nieznacznie różnić. Specyfikacja może ulec zmian bez powiadomień. 

 

Nie próbuj dokonywać żadnych napraw samodzielnie, to spowoduje unieważnienie gwarancji. Gwarancja nie dotyczy uszkodzeń 

spowodowanych niewłaściwym użytkowaniem sprzętu, niezgodnie z instrukcją. Producent nie jest odpowiedzialny za uszczerbek na 

zdrowiu oraz kontuzje spowodowane niestosowaniem się do zaleceń bezpieczeństwa. Dotyczy to wszelakich uszkodzeń. 

 

UWAGA! URZĄDZENIE LASEROWE 

 

Zapoznaj się ze wszelkimi informacjami na temat użytkowania 
laserów zawartymi w tej instrukcji.  

 

 

Światło laserowe jest inne niż wszystkie Ci znane źródła światła. Jego promieniowanie może potencjalnie uszkodzić Twój 

wzrok, jeśli nie będzie poprawnie ustawione oraz użytkowane. Światło laserowe jest tysiące razy bardziej skupione niż 

jakiekolwiek inne źródło światła. Skupiona wiązka laserowa może spowodować natychmiastowe uszkodzenie oczu, przede 

wszystkim wypalając siatkówkę (czuła na światło tylna część oka). Nawet jeśli nie czujesz żadnego ciepła z powodu wiązki 

laserowej, ona nadal może wyrządzić poważne szkody Twoim oczom, oślepić Cię lub publiczność. Nawet niewielka ilość światła 

laserowego na dużym dystansie jest niebezpieczna. Uszkodzenie wzroku może nastąpić w mgnieniu oka. 

 

Nie można zakładać, że pojedyncza wiązka spośród setek wiązek nie może źle wpłynąć na oczy. 

 

Nie można także zakładać, że można patrzeć na ruszającą się wiązkę. W odpowiednich regulacjach prawnych dotyczących laserów, 

zabronione jest celowanie laserem klasy 3B w miejsce, w których ludzie mogą być narażeni na jego promieniowanie.  

 

Ostrzeżenie: 

• Nie celuj laserem w ludzi ani w zwierzęta.  

• Nigdy nie patrz wprost w aparaturę laserową lub w wiązkę laserową. Może to uszkodzić Twój wzrok lub spowodować 

zupełną ślepotę. 

• Nie celuj laserem w miejsce, w którym może on natrafić na ludzi, np. parkiety.  

• Zainstaluj urządzenie laserowe, tak aby wiązka poruszała się nad widownią. Zerknij do następnej sekcji tej instrukcji 

obsługi. 

• Sprawdź urządzenie laserowe przed pierwszym publicznym użyciem.  

• Nie celuj laserem w publiczność albo miejsca odbijające światło, takie jak okna, lustra lub błyszczące metale. Nawet 

odbita wiązka laserowa może być niebezpieczna.  

• Nigdy nie celuj w samolot/pilota, to wykroczenie/ przestępstwo.  



• Używanie sprzętu, jego ustawień w inny sposób niż specyfikowano tutaj może spowodować narażenie na 

niebezpieczne promieniowanie.  

• Nie wystawiaj aparatury optycznej na działanie środków chemicznych.  

• Użytkowanie laser jest dozwolone tylko, jeśli pokaz jest kontrolowany przez wykwalifikowanego operatora, 

zaznajomionego z odpowiednimi wymaganiami.  

• Nie używaj lasera, jeśli obudowa jest uszkodzona, otwarta lub jeśli optyka wygląda na uszkodzoną.  

• Nigdy nie zostawiaj urządzenia działającego bez opieki.  

• Zawsze używaj odpowiednich linek bezpieczeństwa podczas wieszania urządzenia nad głową. 

 

Lokalne regulacje dotyczące użytkowania laserów zależy od kraju. Użytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za użytkowanie urządzenia 

w danym państwie. 

 
 

To urządzenie zawiera laser wysokiej mocy oraz części, które emitują promieniowanie. NIE OTWIERAJ obudowy, TO 

MOŻE BYĆ FATALNE W SKUTKACH. Może to także spowodować ślepotę, poparzenia skóry oraz pożary. 

 

Uszkodzenie wzroku może nastąpić w mgnieniu oka! 

 

Dalsze instrukcje oraz programy bezpieczeństwa dotyczące bezpiecznego użytkowania laserów są dostępne w dokumencie ANSI 

Z136.1 Standard „For Safe Use of Lasers”, dostępny na “www.laserinstitute.org”. Wiele lokalnych władz, korporacji, agencji, 

instytucji wojskowych wymaga, aby użytkowanie laserów następowało według instrukcji z ANSI Z136.1. Poradniki dotyczące 

urządzeń laserowych mogą być pobrane ze strony International Laser Display Association, www.laserist.org. 

INSTALACJA 
 

 

UWAGA: Respektuj krajowe normy podczas instalacji urządzenia! 

Instalacja może być przeprowadzona tylko przez 

wykwalifikowanego pracownika, bądź dealera. 

 

 

Urządzenie zostało zaprojektowane do pozycji wiszącej. W celu bezpieczeństwa rekomenduje się używania dedykowanych 

haków oraz linek bezpieczeństwa. Tego typu akcesoria możesz nabyć u Twojego sprzedawcy. Międzynarodowe regulacje 

dotyczące użytkowania laserów wymagają wieszania urządzeń w taki sam sposób, jak na załączonym obrazku. Minimum 3m 

przestrzeni pomiędzy podłogą, a najniższą wysokością świecenia lasera w poziomie. Dodatkowo wymagana jest odległość 

co najmniej 2,5m pomiędzy urządzeniem, a publicznością lub przestrzenią publiczną. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



• Instalacja urządzenia powinna być przeprowadzona na konstrukcji, która jest w stanie utrzymać 10-krotność 

wagi sprzętu przez godzinę bez żadnych deformacji.  

• Instalacja musi być zawsze dodatkowo zabezpieczona, np. linką bezpieczeństwa. Dodatkowe zabezpieczenie 
musi być skonstruowane w taki sposób, że żaden element instalacji nie spadnie w przypadku awarii głównego 

zabezpieczenia.  

• Upewnij się, że przestrzeń pod instalacją jest wolna od osób postronnych podczas montażu, demontażu oraz serwisu.  

• Operator musi się upewnić, że wszelkie instalacje są zaakceptowane przez eksperta przez użytkowaniem 
sprzętu. Takie instalacje muszą być kontrolowane co najmniej raz na rok. 

• Urządzenie powinno być zamontowane w miejscu niedostępnym dla osób postronnych. 
 

 

UWAGA: Podczas instalacji urządzenia upewnij się, że w pobliżu (0,5m od 

urządzenia) nie znajdują się materiały łatwopalne (np. dekoracje). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA 
  

Zasilanie : AC100～240V 50/60Hz poprzez zasilacz 5 Volt 

LED : Czerwony, Zielony, Niebieski 

Laser : Czerwony (100mW) i Zielony (30mW) 

Tryby pracy : DMX, Auto, Sound oraz Master-Slave. 

Wymiary : 200 x 185 x 105mm 

Waga : 1,05 kg 

 

Specyfikacja może ulec zmianie bez ostrzeżenia 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



INSTRUKCJA ROZPAKOWYWANIA 
 
 

OSTRZEŻENIE! Natychmiast po odbiorze urządzenia, ostrożnie otwórz karton ochronny, oraz sprawdź zawartość i stan 

techniczny przedmiotu. Niezwłocznie powiadom kuriera oraz zachowaj opakowanie zewnętrzne do kontroli, jeśli jakikolwiek 

element zawartości wygląda na zniszczony w transporcie lub nosi objawy złego traktowania paczki. W takim wypadku 

należy niezwłocznie odesłać sprzęt do producenta. Sprzęt należy wysłać w oryginalnym opakowaniu. 

 

Jeśli urządzenie było wystawione na działanie niskich temperatur (np. podczas transportu), nie uruchamiaj go od razu. 

Powstające zjawisko kondensacji wilgoci może uszkodzić urządzenie. Pozostaw urządzenie wyłączone, dopóki nie 

osiągnie temperatury pokojowej. 

 

ZASILANIE 
 
 

Na naklejce z tyłu urządzenia znajduje się oznaczenie dotyczące rodzaju zasilania. Sprawdź, czy napięcie w gniazdku 

zgadza się z wymaganym przez producenta. Złe napięcie może spowodować nienaprawialne uszkodzenie urządzenia. 

 

Zawsze podłączaj urządzenie do zabezpieczonego obwodu elektrycznego (za pomocą bezpiecznika lub wyłącznika 

instalacyjnego). Upewnij się, że urządzenie jest uziemione, aby uniknąć pożaru lub śmiertelnego porażenia prądem. 

 

 

CZYSZCZENIE URZĄDZENIA 
 
 

Czyszczenie wewnętrznej oraz zewnętrznej soczewki oraz/lub lusterek musi być przeprowadzane systematycznie, aby 

zapewnić najlepszą moc świecenia. Częstotliwość konserwacji zależy od środowiska, w jakim urządzenie jest 

użytkowane: wilgoć, dym oraz kurz mogą spowodować akumulację nieczystości na optykach. 

 

• Upewnij się, że przestrzeń pod instalacją jest wolna od osób postronnych.  

• Obudowy, miejsca montażu oraz konstrukcje powinny być wolne od jakichkolwiek deformacji.  

• Kable zasilające powinny być w doskonałym stanie oraz powinny być wymienione natychmiast w przypadku 

jakiegokolwiek defektu. 

• Aby zabezpieczyć urządzenie przed przegrzaniem, wentylatory (jeśli takie są) oraz kanały wentylacyjne powinny 

być czyszczone raz na miesiąc.  

• Wnętrze urządzenie powinno być czyszczone corocznie za pomocą odkurzacza.  

• Do czyszczenia sprzętu należy używać miękkiej szmatki oraz zwykłego płynu do mycia szyb.  

• Ostrożnie osuszaj części.  

• Dokonuj czyszczenia zewnętrznej soczewki co najmniej co miesiąc. Wewnętrzne soczewki powinny być czyszczone co  

30/60 dni. 

 

 

UWAGA: Wewnętrzne czyszczenie powinno być przeprowadzane przez wykwalifikowaną osobę.


